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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Thursday, 8 June 2017 12:27 PM
Vishal Chandra
Paul.Carpenter@opus.co.nz; Yin Fai Li
RE: Additional S92 Request: 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central [50405] : Wind

Hi Vishal,
I have now heard back from our wind expert who has spoken to the Council’s wind expert. There is a professional
difference of opinion on the conclusions that our expert has reached as outlined in our wind report. Our expert
considers that the wind category is at the higher end of AUP OP Standard H13.6.8.1 Category C (i.e the “permitted”
level), while the Council expert considers that the that the wind category is at the lower end AUP OP Standard
H13.6.8.1 Category D. I have been told by our expert that the only way to get a definitive answer on his difference
of opinion, is to get wind tunnel tests done, which will cost our client in excess of $15k, so we are not going to do
this. Instead, would like to please add into our application, an additional trigger for the need for consent, under
Rule C1.7. Activities not provided for “Any activity that is not specifically classed in a rule as a permitted, controlled,
restricted discretionary, discretionary, non-complying or prohibited activity is a discretionary activity unless
otherwise specified by a rule for an overlay, zone or precinct or in an Auckland-wide rule.”, for non-compliance with
Standard H13.6.8 (1)(a), H13.6.8 (2) and H13.6.8 (3). My assessment of environmental effects conclusion is, that
whilst there is a non-compliance with the permitted wind standards, given minimal level of non-compliance, this will
result in less than minor adverse wind-related environmental effects, particularly on the pedestrian
environment. My comments already made against the Business Mixed Use Zone objectives and policies still stand
and can encompass comments relevant for this new consent trigger.
Please can you consider this and let us know whether you agree and therefore we can tick the wind item off the
section 92 list.
Thank you.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle Brodie
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TECHNICAL MEMO
Project:

709860 – 12 Lakewood Court – S92 Summary Status – Response to review comments

Date:

28 April 2017

Our Ref:

Response to BECA Review comments dated: 4/04/2017

Response: Noted. The scope of AS2870 is typically applied to residential style homes but the descriptions are consistent
with the Rankine/ Burland type of damage assessment descriptions. To provide a more relevant classification to the size
of the building on the site, we have attached the following table to further classify the potential damage that may occur
due to the dewatering of the adjacent site. Based on our structural analysis we have found that the components of the 8
Lakewood court fall into the following damage category:
Basement slabs – (cracks widths from 1mm to 5mm) falls into the very slight to slight damage category. See
description below. The potential damage is within the Aesthetic range and is therefore considered not to be
structurally significant. Some minor repairs may be required.
Eastern retaining Wall – (cracks widths of .1mm to .5mm) falls into the very slight damage category. See
description below. The potential damage is within the Aesthetic range and is therefore considered not to be
structurally significant. Some minor repairs may be required.

Calibre Consulting Ltd
Level 1, Building 8 Central Park Corporate Centre, 666 Great South Road
Ellerslie AUCKLAND 1051
PO Box 11119
Ellerslie AUCKLAND 1542
T +64 9 525 9770
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TECHNICAL MEMO
Comment # 1 - 16 Lakewood court

Comment: No assessment of effects of services has been provided. Please confirm the calculated settlements
at these services and the potential for damage arising from settlement
Response: Coffey Geotechnical have provided an additional groundwater drawdown and settlement analysis
memo dated:19 January 2017, depicting the anticipated settlement from the groundwater drawdown at the 12
Lakewood court southern boundary. The basement construction methodology for the 12 lakewood ct. building is
to be comprised of a stiff cut-off barrier (deep sheet piles) with the deflections being controlled by internal props.
The cut off barrier will extend down into the underlying bedrock, effectively preventing water from entering the
excavation. Given that the excavation cut-off walls or sheet piles will be propped, it is anticipated that the
settlement will be negligible at approximately 6m away from the excavation, refer to Coffey report for further
information. We have used this information and applied it to the northern boundary to quantify the anticipated
damage to the existing in ground utilities.
The existing in ground utilities are approximately 8 meters from the excavation boundary. Given that, the in
ground utilities are located greater than the 6 meters from the excavation boundary and the anticipated
drawdown settlement will be negligible. Therefore the in ground utilities will not be affected by the dewatering of
the 12 Lakewood ct excavation and will have no damage.

Should you have any further questions please give me a call.

Regards

Eric Simeone

Business Unit Leader - Building Structures (Northern)
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12 Lakewood Court: s92 summary status
Question

Purpose / Intent

Applicants Response

1.

Total settlements of 20 mm
to 50 mm have been
calculated at the site
boundary however the
potential for damage to result
from this level of settlement
had not been assessed.

Calibre consulting was engaged to provide an assessment of effects on 8 and 16 Lakewood Court.
We note that this issue is subject to the results of questions 2 – 6 below which have not yet been fully
resolved however some initial review comments are provided below.

An assessment of
effects on the
adjacent structures
is required

Status

8 Lakewood Court
Calibre have considered a total
settlement of 40 mm to 50 mm along the
eastern boundary of this building and
used AS2870 to classify the potential for
building damage as “3” or “moderate”,
and, recommend development of a
monitoring and contingency plan for the
building.

We note that scope of AS2870 is described as covering “single
dwelling house, townhouse or similar structure” and “other
forms of construction, including some light industrial,
commercial and institutional buildings if they are similar to
houses in size, loading and superstructure flexibility” and hence
may not be appropriate for a 14 story building.

16 Lakewood Court
The 19/01/2017 Coffey report notes that:

We concur that, subject to a high stiffness wall and high level
propping being used, that significant mechanical effects are
unlikely at a distance of 2x the excavation depth.

•

•

“Correspondence from Calibre
Consulting Limited indicates that the
building at No. 16 Lakewood Court
would not be able to accommodate
any settlement, particularly
differential settlement.”
No mechanical settlement is
expected at the building at 16
Lakewood Court as a result of the

The descriptions are however consistent with a Rankine /
Burland type assessment (based on total settlement only) of
“slight” to “moderate” damage. With the potential for fracture of
service pipes and / or impairment of weather-tightness, this
level of building damage would not normally be considered “less
than minor”.

However, the calculated drawdown (and resultant consolidation
settlement) is very much less than that presented in the
31/08/16 report (where drawdown of 0.5 m at the boundary and
settlement of 15 mm to 24 mm was calculated).
We note the following with regards to the latest seepage
analysis (dated 21/12/2016):
1. A transient analysis has now been used. A transient
analysis is appropriate if the basement dewatering is limited
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separation between the building and
the proposed excavation.
•

No consolidation settlement is
expected as a result of the change in
groundwater level being 30 mm

On this basis, Calibre conclude that
“there will be no significant settlement”
but regardless recommend development
of a monitoring and contingency plan for
the building.

to a short time frame and during construction only; however
we understand a long tem drained basement is proposed.
Hence a steady state analysis of drawdown (as per the
original report) is appropriate.
2. The provided modelling outputs indicate that the
permeability values are different from that originally used
(73x lower in the Puketoka and 5x higher in the ECBF rock).
No explanation for the change in values has been provided.
Please confirm the calculated drawdown at the boundary, for
the long term steady state drained case and using the originally
provided / agreed permeabilities.
We also note that the modelling outputs are reliant on achieving
a groundwater cut off to a depth of between 10 m to 12 m bgl.
Borehole logs from 8 Lakewood Court indicate SPT “refusal”
and that the SPT hammer bounces at depths as shallow as 9 m
bgl. This is unusual for Waitemata Group and could indicate
the presence of a much stronger member such as Parnell Grit
(known to occur as interbeds in this area). It is unlikely that
sheet piles could be driven to socket in this material to achieve
an effective groundwater cut-off. There may also be some risk
of not achieving the desired embedment to prevent toe-kick.

2.

Identify the
retaining wall
stiffness

To confirm the concept
design for the wall and
appropriateness of derived
mechanical movements.

The 18/10/16 memo notes the
requirement for an assessment of effects
on three adjacent services (225 mm
asbestos cement stormwater, 375
reinforced concrete stormwater and a
150 mm PVC wastewater).
The 18/10/16 memo reiterates that the
wall will need to be of high stiffness to
limit mechanical movements and notes
that this could be achieved with an
anchored or propped secant pile or sheet

No assessment of effects on services has been provided.
Please confirm the calculated settlements at these services and
the potential for damage arising from settlement.

Resolved – it is noted that no specific retaining wall analysis
has been provided however commonly adopted rules of thumb
from CIRIA C580 have been used assuming a high stiffness
wall i.e. top-down construction, temporary props installed before
permanent props and / or anchors at a high level to limit surface
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pile wall.

movements.
We note that variations to the design could result in greater
settlements and it is important that the final methodology is
consistent with these assumptions.

3.

4.

Provide a plan
showing the extent
of the proposed
cut-off barrier.
Provide graphs
showing the
anticipated
drawdown profiles
with and without
the cut-off barriers.

To confirm the extent and
location of the cut-off wall.

A plan has been provided (Figure 2 of the
18/10/16 memo) confirming the extent

Resolved – though as per the comments noted in question 1.
we consider it unlikely that a sheet pile wall will achieve the
modelled depth of groundwater cut-off.

The modelling indicated up
to 2 m of drawdown,
however consolidation
analyses were based on 0.5
m of drawdown.

A transient groundwater analysis has
been provided.

As noted in response to question 1:
1. A transient analysis is not considered appropriate for a
permanently drained basement.
2. No justification has been provided for adopting different
permeabilities to those previously used in the modelling.
3. The analysis is reliant on achieving socket into the rock
which may not be possible with sheet piles.
Please confirm the calculated drawdown at the boundary, for
the long term steady state drained case and using the originally
provided permeabilities (and / or provide justification for the use
of revised permeability values).

5.

Provide an
estimate of longterm seepage rates
to the drained
basement.

Confirm the appropriateness
of modelling and determine if
additional permits (i.e. for
take) are required.

The memo dated 18/10/16 notes that
long term steady state seepage is
estimated to be 0.005 m3/d.

The reported total inflow does not correlate with the presented
model outputs.
•

The attached steady state model (dated 17/10/16) indicates
-8
-10
3
seepage in the order of 10 to 10 m /s per linear m of
excavation, which would equate to ~ 0.16 m3/d over the
entire basement area.

•

The attached transient model (dated 17/10/16) indicates
3
seepage in the order of 0.0002 m /hr per linear m of
excavation, which would equate to ~ 0.17 m3/d over the
entire basement area. The output does not note at what
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time this seepage rate occurs.
3

Please clarify how the long term seepage rate of 0.005 m /d
has been determined.
6.

Provide an
indicative plan of
proposed
monitoring
locations and
appropriate
triggers based on
the assessed
effects

To understand the proposed
monitoring regime and
confirm it is commensurate
with the assessed effects.

A plan has been provided (Figure 2 of the
18/10/16 memo) to show the proposed
monitoring and proposed trigger levels
are provided in table 2.

We note that close out of this issue is subject to the results of
questions 1 – 6 above which have not yet been fully resolved
however some initial review comments are provided below.
•

3 No. inclinometers are proposed at the boundaries of the
site with very tight alarm trigger levels (5 mm). It would be
good practice to install inclinometers within (for piled walls)
or immediately behind sheet pile walls in order to monitor
mechanical movement of the wall and confirm if the wall is
behaving as expected. We would then recommend that the
trigger levels be set to reflect the calculated movement of
the wall.

•

42 No. retaining wall markers are proposed. The alarm
trigger levels are set very tight (Hz = 5 mm), on the
assumption of a high stiffness wall. No vertical trigger limit
has been proposed.

•

10 No. ground or building markers are proposed with trigger
levels that correlate to the calculated lower bound
settlements resulting from a high stiffness wall. However for
8 Lakewood Court the proposed trigger levels are much
greater than commonly adopted for buildings and could
result in “moderate” building damage.

•

No specific monitoring of 16 Lakewood Court has been
proposed; noting the sensitivity of this building, specific
survey monitoring was recommended by Calibre and we
concur it should be included. Monitoring should include
markers at a sufficiently close spacing to allow confirmation
of differential settlement.
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•

4 No. piezometers are proposed with alert and alarm trigger
levels proposed to be set at 0.75 m and 1.0 below
estimated drawdown. This would results in “allowable”
drawdown that is greater than that considered by the
assessment of effects. Drawdown triggers should be set to
reflect the calculated level of drawdown used in the
assessment of effects. The calculated drawdown is still be
clarified as per questions 1. and 4. but is expected to be of
the order of 0.5 m or less

•

Interim visual inspections of adjacent structures are
proposed. A full pre- and post-construction condition
survey will also be required.
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Thursday, 8 June 2017 12:40 PM
Vishal Chandra
Peter Reaburn; Bosselmann, Peter; Eric.Simeone@calibreconsulting.co; Dad; ANUJ
GUPTA
FW: 12 Lakewood Court Manukau Central: final section 92 response re: groundwater
and structural matters
NZ1-13932247-12LakewoodCourt_s92_summary_status (0).pdf; GENZAUCK16855
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL S92 QUERIES 020617.pdf; 709860 - 12Lakewood Court
Dewatering Damage Category RFI response.pdf

Hi Vishal,
Our structural and groundwater specialist has prepared the attached responses in relation to the Council’s specialist
further queries, which all relate to the groundwater-related original section 92 request.
If the Council specialists have any last questions about this information, I am happy for them to contact our
specialists directly. Our specialists have been cc’d into this e-mail.
Please could you share our response with the Council specialists and let me know whether this satisfies the
outstanding ground-water related section 92 requests. If it does, then I consider that you should be all good to get
your final recommendation report completed and if so, please could you send though the draft conditions for
comments when they are ready.
Thank you.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle

BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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From: Vishal Chandra [mailto:vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 7 April 2017 12:10 p.m.
1

To: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Subject: 12 Lakewood Court Manukau Central: final section 92 response and AUP OP assessment
Hi Channelle,
Please refer to the attached expert response on groundwater. Should you need clarity on any matters then do ask.
Kind regards,
Vishal Chandra
North Island Planning Lead | Babbage Consultants Limited
T +64 9 379 9980 | D+64 9 367 5289 | M+64 27 886 4181
Level 4, Quay Park Building, 68 Beach Road, Auckland 1010 | PO Box 2027, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140
E vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz | W www.babbage.co.nz
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Tuesday, 13 June 2017 9:29 AM
Vishal Chandra
Paul Carpenter; Yin Fai Li
RE: Wind Engineering: 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central

Hi Vishal,
Thank you for the chat this morning on the phone about this.
Our client will not be doing the wind tunnel test as we consider it overly onerous and financially prohibitive.
We have submitted our expert’s wind report which sets out the predicted wind environment. I understood that the
Council’s wind expert is/was of the view that the wind environment is anticipated to be in the lower end of category
D; and I consider that this would result in less than minor adverse wind effects. I am now of the understanding that
you have discussed this with the Council’s wind expert and there is a disagreement with my “less than minor”
conclusion – is this correct? If so, we are still happy with you to proceed with finalisation your notification
recommendation report on the basis that you and the Council’s expert disagree with my conclusion, but concur on
the adverse wind effects being “minor”, as this still results in a non-notification recommendation, given that the
threshold for full notification is “more than minor”. With this in mind, and taking into consideration that we will not
be doing wind tunnel tests, can you confirm whether you need any further information from us to complete the
notification recommendation in relation to the consent were are seeking under Rule C1.7? We believe that the
wind report that we have already submitted sets out all the information required to make a recommendation on
this matter.
I’ll wait to hear from you.
Thanks.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle Brodie
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Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Tuesday, 13 June 2017 10:02 AM
Vishal Chandra
Peter Reaburn
RE: Wind Engineering: 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central

Thanks Vishal.
All understood.
In relation to the height concern that you have raised (I was not aware that you had a concern about this), we
consider that there are mitigating reasons why this is not a concern and should not result in a notification
recommendation (noting your comments about your recommendation will be on the entire project, which I
understand). We have outlined our reasons in detail in our reports submitted, and they mainly focus on: a) the
positive urban design and character solution that the design of the building represents, particularly when ‘read’ in
conjunction with the neighbouring building (which works are underway); and b) the associated supporting preapplication comments obtained from the Council and the Auckland Design panel in relation to the building design,
and height in particular. We thought that we had gotten to the point where all concerns have been addressed,
apart from groundwater and wind; and that all specialists have responded to say that they have no objections to the
proposal, apart from the groundwater and wind specialists?
I’ll await your update after you speak with Paul.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle
BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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From: Vishal Chandra [mailto:vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 9:50 a.m.
To: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Wind Engineering: 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central
Hi Chanelle,
1

Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Tuesday, 11 July 2017 10:00 AM
Vishal Chandra
Alice Iuli-Tay
FW: 12 Lakewood Court: Wind

Hi Vishal,
I hope you are well.
It’s now been 3 weeks since our meeting which focused mainly on the outstanding technical groundwater queries
that are summarised below. Our technical specialists have indicated to me that their response to the Council’s
specialist final questions will be ready this week.
The other outstanding matter related to the new component we have added to our proposal relating to noncompliance with the wind Standards H13.6.8 (1)(a), H13.6.8 (2) and H13.6.8 (3). Are you able to confirm whether
you have all the information that you need to make the recommendation on the wind-related aspect of our
proposal - I.e. have you heard back from the Council expert or received their final technical comments? If not, are
you able to chase and/or perhaps talk to Alice about how best to get some traction about this. I think that it is
better that you talk to the Council expert rather than me, given that my understanding is that our experts have a
slight difference of opinion on this matter?
Thank you.

Kind Regards,
Chanelle
BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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From: Bosselmann, Peter [mailto:Peter.Bosselmann@coffey.com]
Sent: Monday, 10 July 2017 5:22 p.m.
To: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Cc: Peter Reaburn <PeterR@catobolam.co.nz>
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Thursday, 20 July 2017 10:07 AM
Vishal Chandra
Yin Fai Li
RE: Wind Engineering - 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central - and quick update
about groundwater

Hi Vishal,
Further to your e-mail below, I have clarified with our wind expert, that he considers that in his professional opinion,
that the wind category for pedestrians, which is the most sensitive receiver, from the development for the following
areas:
- within the subject site
- on adjacent properties, and
- the Redoubt Road street environment.
is anticipated to be no more than category C as referenced in H13.6.8.1. I acknowledge that I understand that the
Council’s wind expert is thought to disagree with this but am happy for you to continue on with your final
assessment of the wind matter regardless of this, obviously setting out in your report that there is a difference in
professional expert opinion on this matter in your report.
A quick update for you regarding our ongoing groundwater section 92 response: is that our specialist have done
further analysis which they have talked to the Becca peer reviewer about; and the result of this is that further
research is required by our specialist, which is happening this week. I therefore anticipate to have another update
for you this week. Sorry this is dragging on so much. It’s frustrating for all involved.
I’ll be in touch next week.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle
BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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From: Vishal Chandra [mailto:vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 12 July 2017 4:08 p.m.
1

To: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Subject: Wind Engineering - 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central
Hi Chanelle,
Would you or your expert please confirm the wind category from the development for the following areas:
- within the subject site
- on adjacent properties, and
- the Redoubt Road street environment.
Kind regards,
Vishal Chandra
North Island Planning Lead | Babbage Consultants Limited
T +64 9 379 9980 | D+64 9 367 5289 | M+64 27 886 4181
Level 4, Quay Park Building, 68 Beach Road, Auckland 1010 | PO Box 2027, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140
E vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz | W www.babbage.co.nz
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Monday, 7 August 2017 4:33 PM
Vishal Chandra
paul.carpenter@opus.co.nz; Yin Fai Li
RE: Wind Engineering - 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central

Hi Vishal,
I am sorry but I do not understand what you are asking.
The land uses of adjacent sites are not used for:

The land uses of adjacent sites are used for:

In relation to these land uses of adjacent sites, we consider that the category will be no more than Category C, which
will result on less than minor adverse effects on land users. I am not in a position where I can disagree with our
expert.
We understand that the Council expert does not agree with this and therefore we are happy to add his opinion on
the trigger for the need for consent to our package based on this. Your adverse effects assessment may therefore
be different to mine if based on the Council’s expert advice.
It seems to me that the sensible way forward here would be for you to now request that the Council expert sends
you through his final comments/tech memo on this matter, rather than going backwards and forwards
anymore? What do you think?
1

Kind Regards,
Chanelle Brodie
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Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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From: Vishal Chandra [mailto:vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Monday, 7 August 2017 2:50 p.m.
To: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Cc: paul.carpenter@opus.co.nz; Yin Fai Li <fai.li@auckland.ac.nz>
Subject: RE: Wind Engineering - 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central - and quick update about groundwater
Hi Chanelle,
Given your request and the below statement which refers to a Category C wind effect resulting from the proposed development those effects will be experienced by pedestrians on adjacent sites and road. An assessment for which is required.
I note Category C wind effects is not of a less than minor nature which has been determined in discussion with the council expert,
and thus, the effects will be at least of a minor scale given no mitigation has been offered. Relative to the notification provisions
limited notification may be required.
Kind regards,
Vishal
-----Original message----From: Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Sent: Wed 19-07-2017 22:33
Subject: RE: Wind Engineering - 12 Lakewood Court, Manukau Central - and quick update about groundwater
To: Vishal Chandra <vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz>;
CC: Yin Fai Li <fai.li@auckland.ac.nz>; paul.carpenter@opus.co.nz;
Thanks Vishal.
on 8/06/2017 I have already requested that I “would like to please add into our application, an additional trigger for the
need for consent, under Rule C1.7. Activities not provided for “Any activity that is not specifically classed in a rule as a
permitted, controlled, restricted discretionary, discretionary, non-complying or prohibited activity is a discretionary activity
unless otherwise specified by a rule for an overlay, zone or precinct or in an Auckland-wide rule.”, for non-compliance
with Standard H13.6.8 (1)(a), H13.6.8 (2) and H13.6.8 (3)”; and I provided my assessment of environment affects
comments, and comments in relation to the objectives and policies relevant I believe this still matches up with my
comments emailed through this morning?
Kind Regards,
Chanelle
BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd
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Vishal Chandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Chanelle Brodie <ChanelleB@catobolam.co.nz>
Thursday, 31 August 2017 5:08 PM
Vishal Chandra
12 Lakewood

Hi Vishal,
Further to the message below, I am sorry but Peter and I have continued to try, multiple times, to get an update
from our groundwater engineer this week but this has not been forthcoming yet. Peter and I are still madly
chasing. I’m not in the office tomorrow, so I anticipate that I’ll have a more positive update for you next week once
we hear from the groundwater engineer.
Kind Regards,
Chanelle

BRS | MNZPI

Senior Resource Planner | Cato Bolam Consultants Ltd

p

09 837 0486

www.catobolam.co.nz
89 Central Park Drive, Henderson, Auckland 0610
PO Box 21-355 Henderson, Auckland 0650
WARNING This e-mail contains information which is CONFIDENTIAL and that may be subject to PRIVILEGE.
If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this email or attachments.
If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail, facsimile or telephone and delete this e-mail.
Thank you

From: Vishal Chandra [mailto:vishal.chandra@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 29 August 2017 3:49 PM
To: Chanelle Brodie
Subject: RE: 315 Ihumatao Road Mangere LUC60286395A [Landscape Amendments]
Thanks for those other notes. I will follow with the applicant for Ihumatao Road and look forward to your response
by close of Thursday.
According to stats submitted early this morning - tomorrow is day 20 of 20 and that is when the decision is due – if
you disagree or feel that this needs t be further discussed then do advise.
Kind regards,
Vishal Chandra
North Island Planning Lead | Babbage Consultants Limited
T +64 9 379 9980 | D+64 9 367 5289 | M+64 27 886 4181
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